

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 1578 of 2024

Rohit Kumar @ Karan Singh

@ Rohit Singh @ Rohit Kumar Singh

--- Appellant

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. The Union of India through NCB, Ranchi Zone. --- Respondents

CORAM: **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pradeep Kumar Srivastava

For the Appellant : Mr. B.M. Tripathy, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Naveen Kr. Jaiswal, Advocate
For the State : Spl.P.P
For the N.C.B. : Mr. Prashant Pallav, ASGI
Mr. Bajrang Kumar, AC to ASGI

08/23.04.2026

I.A. No.4165 of 2026

Heard Mr. B.M. Tripathy, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant and learned ASGI.

This application has been preferred by the appellant for grant of provisional bail to him for continuing the treatment of his father who is suffering from several ailments. In support of the contention advanced by the learned senior counsel for the appellant, several prescriptions as well as the diagnostic reports have been brought on record through a supplementary affidavit.

It appears from the prescriptions as well as the reports that the condition of the father of the appellant is stable and all the organs are functioning normally.

There is no abnormality in the reports submitted in the supplementary affidavit and considering the same therefore, we are not inclined to grant provisional bail to the appellant.

Accordingly, I.A. No. 4165 of 2026 stands rejected.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)